

No. 18-9526

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JIMCY MCGIRT,

Petitioner,

v.

OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals**

**BRIEF OF THE CITY OF TULSA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DAVID O'MEILIA
CITY ATTORNEY OF THE
CITY OF TULSA
175 East 2nd Street, Suite 1405
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

BLAINE H. EVANSON
Counsel of Record
DANIEL NOWICKI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
3161 MICHELSON DRIVE
Irvine, California 92612
(949) 451-3805
bevanson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
City of Tulsa, Oklahoma*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
BACKGROUND	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Creek Nation Conveyed Its Own Interest in Its Land, And Oklahoma Took Jurisdiction Over It.....	10
A. The Creek Nation Expressly Conveyed “All” of Its “Interest” in Its Former Land.....	11
B. The Creek Territory Was Not a “Reservation” under Section 1151—It Was a “Dependent Indian Community”	15
C. The Creek Nation’s Territory Ceased to Be a “Dependent Indian Community” When It Allotted Its Land and Congress Transferred Jurisdiction to Oklahoma	23
II. The History of State and Municipal Regulation Confirms That Congress Gave Oklahoma Authority over the Five Tribes’ Former Land	27
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)....	3, 4, 5, 16, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	31
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912).....	8, 10
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Atchison, T. & S. F. Ry. Co.</i> , 396 F.2d 578 (10th Cir. 1968).....	20
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	31
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. County Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	3, 12, 13, 15
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913).....	16, 17
<i>Gritts v. Fisher</i> , 224 U.S. 640 (1912).....	24
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	27

<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912).....	24
<i>Hydro Res., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010).....	5, 23, 25
<i>Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. State of Okl. ex rel. Oklahoma Tax Com'n</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>Jefferson v. Fink</i> , 247 U.S. 288 (1918).....	26
<i>Ex parte Kan-gi-shun-ca</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883).....	16
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985).....	31
<i>Kills Plenty v. United States</i> , 133 F.2d 292 (8th Cir. 1943).....	18
<i>Longest v. Langford</i> , 276 U.S. 69 (1928).....	24
<i>Marlin v. Lewallen</i> , 276 U.S. 58 (1928).....	25
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	14
<i>Maxey v. Wright</i> , 54 S.W. 807 (Indian Terr. 1900).....	21
<i>McDougal v. McKay</i> , 237 U.S. 372 (1915).....	24

<i>Mitchel v. United States</i> , 34 U.S. 711 (1835).....	14
<i>Nw. Bands of Shoshone Indians v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 335 (1945).....	7, 18
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 598 (1943).....	10, 23, 25
<i>Pine River Logging & Imp. Co. v. United States</i> , 186 U.S. 279 (1902).....	17
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584	3, 12, 14, 15, 27
<i>S. Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	3, 12
<i>S. Sur. Co. v. State of Oklahoma</i> , 241 U.S. 582 (1916).....	26
<i>Shivwits Band of Paiute Indians v. Utah</i> , 428 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Shulthis v. McDougal</i> , 225 U.S. 561 (1912).....	26
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	29
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 894 F.2d 1144 (10th Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 86 U.S. 591 (1873).....	17

<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935).....	4, 7, 20, 22
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938).....	16
<i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914).....	16
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	4, 16, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Sands</i> , 968 F.2d 1058 (10th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	31
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	31
<i>Woodward v. De Graffenried</i> , 238 U.S. 284 (1915).....	8, 18
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1151	26
18 U.S.C. § 1151(a).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1151(b).....	19
Treaty with the Creeks, June 14, 1866, 14 Stat. 785	14
General Allotment Act, 24 Stat. 388	12

Act of Mar. 3, 1893, 27 Stat. 612	24
Creek Allotment Agreement, 31 Stat. 861	2, 4, 8, 9, 11, 13, 24
Supplemental Creek Allotment Agreement, 32 Stat. 500	8, 9
Cherokee Allotment Agreement, 32 Stat. 716	28
Oklahoma Enabling Act, 34 Stat. 267	26
Other Authorities	
Allotment Deed to James L. Grayson, recorded Dec. 20, 1902, <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/veatlnu	9, 11, 14
<i>Billboard near 41st and Yale on Native-</i> <i>owned land draws criticism from</i> <i>neighbors</i> , Tulsa World, Aug. 15, 2018	32
City of Tulsa, Weekly Departmental Report, July 1, 2019, https://www.cityoftulsa.org/media/10465/section04-departments7-1-19.pdf	6
City of Tulsa Zoning Code, Section 60.080-F, Off-premise Outdoor Advertising Signs, tulsaplanning.org/plans/TulsaZoningCode.pdf	32

<i>Councilors are asked to resign over their handling of a planned casino, Tulsa World, Feb. 8, 2012</i>	33
<i>Dance hall and restaurant with possible gambling proposed for Broken Arrow tribal land near abandoned casino, Tulsa World, Oct. 18, 2016</i>	33
“Demographic Summary Report: Tulsa, OK.” DemographicsNow, Gale. Accessed Feb. 28, 2020.....	28
“Demographic Summary Report: Puyallup, WA & Tacoma, WA.” DemographicsNow, Gale. Accessed Feb. 28, 2020.	29
FBI-UCR 2018 Report, Table 80, Oklahoma, https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2018/crime-in-the-u.s.-2018/tables/table-80/table-80-state-cuts/oklahoma.xls	6
<i>Fireworks buyers told to expect confiscation, Tulsa World, June 28, 2012</i>	33
Muscogee (Creek) Nation, FY 2020 1st Quarterly Report, https://www.mcnnsn.gov/fy2020-1st-quarterly-report/	6
Patent to Sophia Blake, dated June 26, 1919, https://tinyurl.com/s4y9g5v	14

Townsite Deed to the Town of Tulsa,
recorded July 30, 1906, *available at*
<https://tinyurl.com/sqanrjp>9, 10

Tulsa County Clerk, Historical Camera
Record Images,
[http://www.countyclerk.tulsacounty.
org/Home/Camera?Length=4](http://www.countyclerk.tulsacounty.org/Home/Camera?Length=4).....2
